resulting property-specific transaction value is individually adjusted based on the condition, loca-
tion, and other characteristics of the rental property.

In the yield value method, the fair value is determined by capitalising net rental income, using a
property-specific required rate of net rental income.

In the acquisition cost method, rental properties are carried at original acquisition cost, deducted by
the depreciation accumulated up to the IFRS transition date and any impairment losses.

Kojamo performs intra-company measurement of investment property each quarter. The results of
the assessment are reported to the Management Group, Audit Committee and Board of Directors.
The measurement process, market conditions and other factors affecting the assessment of the
fair value of properties are reviewed quarterly with the CEO and CFO in accordance with Kojamo’s
reporting schedule. Each quarter, an external independent expert, Realia Management Oy, issues
a statement on the valuation methods applied in the valuation of rental apartments and business
premises owned by Kojamo as well as on the quality and reliability of the valuation.

Sensitivity analysis of investment property fair value

Sensitivity analysis of investment properties

31/12/2017
  Change % -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Properties measured at market values

  Change in market prices (M€) -378.7 -189.4

189.4 378.7

Properties measured at yield values

Yield requirement (M€) 43.7 20.7

-18.7 -35.7

Rental income (M€) -66.9 -33.5

33.5 66.9

Maintenance costs (M€) 25.2 12.6

-12.6 -25.2

   Financial occupancy rate

   (change in procent points) -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

Rental income -0.8 -0.4

0.4 0.8

 54 (98)

Sensitivity analysis of investment properties

31/12/2016
  Change % -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Properties measured at market values

  Change in market prices (M€) -328.8 -164.4

164.4 328.8

Properties measured at yield values

Yield requirement (M€) 66.4 31.4

-28.4 -54.3

Rental income (M€) -99.7 -49.8

49.8 99.7

Maintenance costs (M€) 35.7 17.9

-17.9 -35.7

   Financial occupancy rate for properties measured at yield value

   (change in percentage points) -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

Rental income -1.4 -0.7

0.7 1.4

All of Kojamo’s investment properties are classified into the fair value hierarchy level 3 in accordance with
IFRS 13. Hierarchy level 3 includes assets, the fair value of which is measured using input data concerning
the asset that are not based on observable market data.

The weighted average for the return requirement was 6.1 (6.3) per cent for the 3,788 (5,957) rental homes
included within the scope of the yield value method in 2017, and 9.4 (9.4) per cent for the 423 (431) business
premises.

12. Property, plant and equipment

M€
Land
areas

Connection
fees Buildings

Machinery